

No. 14,813

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

SOUTHERN PACIFIC COMPANY,
a corporation,

Appellant,

v.

MARY V. HEAVINGHAM, Special Adminis-
tratrix of the Estate of Arthur V.
Heavingham, Deceased,

Appellee.

Appellant's Brief

Appeal from the Judgment of the United States District Court for the
Northern District of California, Southern Division
Hon. SHERRILL HALBERT, Judge

A. B. DUNNE
JOHN W. MARTIN
DUNNE, DUNNE & PHELPS
333 Montgomery Street
San Francisco 4, California

Attorneys for Appellant.

FILE

NOV 15 1955

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

INDEX

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Statement of Jurisdiction and Proceedings..... | 1 |
| Statement of the Pleadings..... | 3 |
| Statement of Facts..... | 4 |
| A. The Accident | 4 |
| B. Damages from Loss of Financial Contributions..... | 9 |
| Specification of Errors..... | 11 |
| Summary of Argument..... | 12 |
| I. The Verdict of the Jury Was So Large That It Undoubtedly Included Damages for Conscious Pain and Suffering by Decedent..... | 13 |
| II. Appellee Failed to Support Her Claim for Decedent's Conscious Pain and Suffering by the Necessary Proof of a Substantial Period of Consciousness and Suffering Between Injury and Death..... | 18 |
| III. Authorizing the Jury to Consider Conscious Pain and Suffering was Reversible Error..... | 23 |
| IV. The Federal "Harmless Error" Statute Does Not Alter the Rule That Errors in Jury Instructions Are Presumptively Prejudicial, and Require Reversal Absent an Affirmative Showing That They Are Harmless..... | 31 |
| Conclusion | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

| CASES | Pages |
|---|--------|
| Atlantic Coast Line v. Tiller, 142 F 2d 718, rev'd on other grounds, 323 US 574, 89 L ed 465..... | 26 |
| B. & O. R. Co. v. Deneen, 161 F 2d 674 (Circ. 4)..... | 26, 27 |
| Baltimore & Ohio Railroad Co. v. Reeves, 10 F 2d 329..... | 26 |
| Barton v. Brown, 145 US 335, 36 L ed 727 (1892)..... | 19 |
| Bond v. Dustin, 112 US 604, 28 L ed 835 (1884)..... | 29 |
| Buckeye Cotton Oil Co. v. Sloan, 250 Fed 712, 722, sub. judgment rev'd, 272 Fed. 615..... | 26, 27 |
| Camp v. Gress, 250 US 308, 318, 63 L ed 997, 1003 (1918)..... | 30 |
| Chesapeake & O. R. Co. v. Kelly, 241 US 485, 60 L ed 1117..... | 14 |
| Chicago M. & St. P. Ry. v. Holverson, 264 Fed 597..... | 24 |
| Chicago etc. Co. v. Kelley, 74 F 2d 80 (Circ. 8)..... | 17 |
| Chicago & Northwestern Railway Co. v. Garwood, 167 F 2d 848 | 27 |
| Chicago St. P., M. and O. Railway v. Kroloff, 217 Fed. 525..... | 27 |
| Christian v. Boston and Main Railroad, 109 F 2d 103..... | 26 |
| Cleveland Tankers Inc. v. Tierney, 169 F 2d 622 (1948)..... | 21 |
| Detroit etc. R. Co. v. Banning, 173 F 2d 752 (Circ. 6), cert. den. 338 US 815, 94 L ed 493..... | 26 |
| Dusek v. Pennsylvania Railroad, 68 F 2d 131 (Circ. 7, 1933).... | 14 |
| Erie Railroad Co. v. Gallagher, 255 Fed 814..... | 26, 27 |
| Fillippon v. Albion Vein Slate Co., 250 US 76, 82, 63 L ed 853, 856 (May, 1919)..... | 32 |
| Gt. N. Ry. Co. v. Capital Trust Co., 242 US 144, 61 L ed 208.... | 22 |
| Kansas City Etc. Co. v. Leslie, 238 US 599, 59 L ed. 1478..... | 15, 16 |
| Majestic v. Louisville & N. R. Co., 147 F 2d 621 (Circ. 6)..... | 32 |
| May Department Stores Co. v. Bell, 61 F 2d 830, 842 (Circ. 8, 1932) | 22, 23 |
| McCandless v. United States, 298 US 342, 347-348, 80 L ed 1205, 1209 (1936)..... | 31, 32 |
| Michigan etc. R. Co. v. Vreeland, 227 US 59, 57 L ed 417..... | 14 |

| | Pages |
|---|--------------------|
| New Orleans etc. Co. v. Harris, 247 US 367, 62 L ed. 1167..... | 22 |
| Parker v. Gordon, 178 F 2d 888, 895 (Circ. 1)..... | 28 |
| Penn. R. Co. v. Stegaman, 22 F 2d 69 (Circ. 6)..... | 26 |
| Roth v. Swanson, 145 F 2d 262, 269..... | 27 |
| Sabine Towing Co. v. Brennan, 85 F 2d 478 (Circ. 5)..... | 17 |
| St. Louis etc. Co. v. Craft, 237 US 648, 59 L ed. 1160..... | 14, 18, 19 |
| Smith v. United States, 121 F Supp 778 (S.D. Tex. 1953)..... | 20 |
| Southern Pacific Company v. Guthrie, 180 F 2d 295, 297..... | 28 |
| Southern Pacific Company v. Guthrie, 186 F 2d 926 (Circ. 9).. | 24 |
| Southern Pacific Company v. Kauffman, 50 F 2d 159..... | 28 |
| Stark v. American Dredging Company, 66 F Supp 296 (E.D. Pa. 1946) | 20 |
| Stephenson v. Grand Trunk Western Railroad, 110 F 2d 401 (Circ. 7), cert. granted, 310 US 623, 84 L ed 1395, cert. dis., 311 US 720, 85 L ed 469..... | 29 |
| Thomas v. Union Railway Co., 216 F 2d 18 (Circ. 6)..... | 32 |
| Union Oil Co. of California v. Hunt, 111 F 2d 269..... | 24 |
| United States v. River Rouge Co., 269 US 411, 421, 70 L ed 339, 346 (1926)..... | 31, 32 |
| United States v. Smith, 220 F 2d 548 (Circ. 5, 1955)..... | 20 |
| Wetherbee v. Elgin etc. Ry. Co., 191 F 2d 302 (Circ. 7)..... | 15 |
| Wilmington Star Mining Co. v. Fulton, 205 US 60, 51 L ed 708 (1907)..... | 25, 27, 28, 29, 30 |

| OTHER AUTHORITIES | | Pages |
|--|--------------------|-------|
| Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 73..... | | 2 |
| 15 American Jurisprudence 410, Sec. 20..... | | 24 |
| Federal Employers' Liability Act..... | 13, 20, 22, 26, 27 | |
| Federal Employers' Liability Act, 45 USC: | | |
| Sec. 1 | 13, 14, 30 | |
| Sec. 6 | | 2 |
| Sec. 9 | 13, 14, 18, 19, 30 | |
| Sec. 51 | 2, 3, 13, 14, 30 | |
| Sec. 56 | | 2 |
| Sec. 59 | 13, 14, 18, 19, 30 | |

STATUTES

| | | |
|---|--|----|
| Act of Congress of June 25, 1948, c. 646 § 39, 62 Stat. 869, as amended, May 24, 1949, c. 139, § 141, 63 Stat. 109, 28 USCA, p. 342 | | 30 |
| The Conformity Act..... | | 30 |
| The Jones Act..... | | 20 |
| Jones Act, 46 USCA § 688..... | | 20 |
| 28 USCA § 391..... | | 31 |
| 28 USC § 724..... | | 29 |
| 28 USC §§ 1291, 1294, 2107..... | | 2 |
| 28 USCA § 2111..... | | 31 |
| 28 USCA § 2281 ff..... | | 30 |

No. 14,813
